

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.
et. al,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her capacity as
Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania; *et. al,*

Defendants.

No. 4:20-cv-**02078**-MWB

**PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PLAINTIFFS’ OMNIBUS REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF RENEWED MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION.....1

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. THE COURT SHOULD ENJOIN CERTIFICATION PENDING A
HEARING4

A. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED (Boockvar,
Intervenors, Metro Counties, Centre/Northampton).....5

1. Defendants Violated the Equal Protection Clause to
Favor Biden Over Trump.....5

2. Defendants Violated The Due Process Clause To Favor
Biden over Trump In A System Which Was So Porous
So As to Violate Due Process on Its Face7

3. Defendants Violated the Electors Clause.....12

4. Defendants’ Miscellaneous Arguments Have No Merit.....13

B. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM
WITHOUT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF (Boockvar, Intervenors,
Metro Counties, DNC)24

C. THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS PLAINTIFFS
(Boockvar, Intervenors, Metro Counties, DNC).....26

D. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS FURTHERED BY ENTRY OF
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF (Boockvar, Intervenors, Metro
Counties, DNC)27

III. CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

Table of Authorities

<i>Amesbury v. CSA, Ltd.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8606 (M.D.Pa. Jan. 23, 2014)	11
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	23
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967)	21
<i>Bimbo Bakers USA, Inc. v. Botticella</i> , 613 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Bognet v. Secretary of the Commonwealth of Penn.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020)	7, 12-13
<i>Bolden v. Potter</i> , 452 So.2d 564 (Fla. 1984)	21
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam)	9, 26, 28
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051, *20 (8th Cir. 2020)	24-25, 25
<i>Churma v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 514 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Donald J. Trump for President</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188390	7, 22
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172052 (D.Nev. Sept. 18, 2020)	13
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	15
<i>Fres-Co Sys. United States v. Hawkins</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199343 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2016)	4
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Golden v. Gov't of the V.I.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45967 (D.V.I. March 1, 2005)	21
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> ,	

570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978) 8, 10, 16, 21

Highmark, Inc. v. UPMC Health Plan, Inc.,
276 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2001) 5

In re November 3, 2020 Gen. Election,
2020 Pa. LEXIS 5560 (Pa. Oct. 23, 2020) 2, 8

In re Revel AC, Inc.,
802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015) 5

ITT Corp. v. Intelnet Int’l Corp., 366 F.3d 205, 210 (3d Cir. 2004) 15, 16

Latif v. Obama,
677 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 10

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner,
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008) 18

Marks v. Stinson,
19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994) 5, 8-9, 16, 17, 20, 21, 26

Marran v. Marran,
376 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2004) 15

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 10

Menkowitz v. Pottstown Mem’l Med. Ctr.,
154 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 1998) 12

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972) 10

Nelson v. Warner,
2020 WL 4582414 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 10, 2020) 14-15

Neo Gen Screening, Inc. v. TeleChem Int’l, Inc.,
69 F. App’x 550 (3d Cir. 2003) 5

Orloski v. Davis, 564 F. Supp. 526, 530-31 (M.D. Pa. 1983)..... 13, 14

Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020) 15

PG Publ. Co. v. Aichele,
902 F.Supp.2d 724 (W.D. Pa. 2012) 23

Pileggi v. Aichele,
843 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 4

In re 2,349 Ballots in the 2020 General Election of Nicola Zicarelli, No. 1162 C.D. 2020 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 19, 2020) 14, 17

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 8, 17, 25-26, 28
 Rule 8 even though complaint did not set forth claim in a separate count) 11, 12

Ryder v. Bartholomew,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71839 (M.D. Pa. May 27, 2014) 19

Schulz v. Williams,
 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994) 15

Terra Nova Ins. Co. v. 900 Bar, Inc.,
 887 F.2d 1213 (3d Cir. 1989) 26

Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) 14, 15

Trinsey v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Elections
 Metro Counties, Trinsey v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8704 (E.D.Pa.
 Aug. 4, 1988) 23

United States v. L.D.T. Corp.,
 302 F. Supp. 990 (E.D. Pa. 1969) 19

Warf v. Bd. of Elections,
 619 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2010) 9

Wilkes-Barre Election Appeals,
 1967 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 9 (Pa.Com.Pl. Luz. Cnty. Dec. 27, 1967) 9

Wilmoth v. Sec’y of N.J.,
 731 Fed.Appx. 97 (3d Cir. 2018) 6

Statutes:

3 U.S.C. §5 1, 27
 25 P.S. §§ 3146.8 6, 8
